Project, which shall be reviewed and approved by Union. If the Construction Contracts 
for the road work and utilities portions of the Project are bid, and the total cost of 
constructing the road and utilities, including the Contracts, would exceed One Million 
Eight Hundred Ten Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Nine and 00/100 Dollars 
($1,810,959.00), the Parties agree that the Construction Contracts for the road and 
utilities may not be awarded without additional agreement between the Parties 
concerning cost sharing for the Project. The Parties acknowledge that such event may 
require amendment to this Agreement.

[...]

responsible for executing and administering the Contracts. 

5. Funding: 

a. For the work required to construct the road for the Project, Wingate agrees to 

reimburse Union the total cost of those amounts invoiced for such work under the 
Contracts, in an amount not to exceed One Million Thirteen Thousand Seven 
Hundred Forty-One and 00/100 Dollars ($1,013,741.00). 

b. For the work required to construct the utilities for the Project, Wingate agrees to 
reimburse Union the total cost of those amounts invoiced for such work under 
the Contracts, in an amount not to exceed Seven Hundred Ninety-Seven 
Thousand Two Hundred Eighteen and 00/100 Dollars ($797,218.00). 

c. For the work required to construct the building associated with the Project, 

Union agrees to pay those amounts invoiced for such work under the Contracts, 
in an amount not to exceed Fourteen Million Eight Hundred Fifty-Two and 
00/100 Dollars ($14,852,000.00).